## PUBLIC NOTICE: CSBG State Plan Review and Public Hearing

The Louisiana Workforce Commission, Office of Workforce Development, Community Services Block Grant Program invites the public to comment on the State of Louisiana's Community Services Block Grant State Plan for operation of the CSBG Program for federal fiscal years 2024 and 2025. The plan will be submitted to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services on or before September 1, 2023 and will be used on the local level by Community Action Agencies to assist in ameliorating poverty and increasing individual and family self-sufficiency.

Public hearings on the State Plan are scheduled as follows:

**Date:** Wednesday, July 19, 2023 **Time:** 10:00am to 11:00 AM

**Location:** Louisiana Housing Corporation

2415 Quail Drive Board Room

Baton Rouge, LA 70808

AND

**Date**: Thursday, August 3, 2023 **Time**: 10:00am to 11:00 AM

**Location**: Caddo Community Action Agency

4055 St. Vincent Ave.

**Board Room** 

Shreveport, LA 71108

The draft plan can be located on the Louisiana Workforce Commission's website at <a href="www.laworks.net">www.laworks.net</a>, on the Louisiana Association of Community Action Partnerships website at <a href="www.acap-la.org">www.acap-la.org</a> and at the nearest Community Action Agency in your area. Interested persons unable to attend the public hearings are invited to send written comments through August 18, 2023 to Genevieve Fields, CSBG Program

Manager, 1001 North 23<sup>rd</sup> Street, Baton Rouge, LA 70804 or via email to CSBGstateplan@lwc.la.gov@lwc.la.gov.